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)

JEREMY W. IVY,
)




)
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)

DECISION


Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090 is not a valid regulation because it was promulgated before the Director had statutory authority granted by § 590.190
 as amended in 2007 and therefore cannot be grounds for discipline.


The Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) has cause to discipline Jeremy W. Ivy because he committed a crime when as a jailer he traded sex with an inmate for cigarettes.
Procedure


On March 20, 2008, the Director filed a complaint seeking to discipline Ivy’s peace officer license.  On March 25, 2008, Ivy was served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing.  We held a hearing on September 8, 2008.  Assistant Attorney 
General Christopher R. Fehr represented the Director.  Neither Ivy nor counsel on his behalf appeared.  Our reporter filed the transcript on September 17, 2008, and the matter became ready for decision when Petitioner completed his briefing on October 17, 2008.

Findings of Fact

1. Ivy holds a Class B peace officer license from the Director..

2. Ivy was a jailor at St. Francois County Jail.
3. In December 2003 during Ivy’s tenure he accepted sexual acts from an inmate while on duty as a jailor.  
4. Ivy exchanged contraband cigarettes with an inmate for the performance of sexual acts.
5. Ivy pled guilty to acceding to corruption by a public servant.  The imposition of his sentence was suspended.
6. Ivy was placed on five years’ probation.  As a special condition of his probation, he cannot work as a jailor.
Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the Director’s complaint.
  The Director has the burden to prove that Ivy has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  

Commission of a Crime

The Director cites § 590.080.1(2), which allows discipline if a licensee:

[h]as committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]

Section 576.020, RSMo 2000, provides:

1.  A public servant commits the crime of acceding to corruption if he knowingly solicits, accepts or agrees to accept any benefit, direct or indirect, in return for: 
(1) His official vote, opinion, recommendation, judgment, decision, action or exercise of discretion as a public servant; or 
(2) His violation of a known legal duty as a public servant. 
2. Acceding to corruption by a public servant is a class D felony. 


The Director’s evidence that Ivy committed the crime of acceding to corruption consists of the court records of Ivy’s criminal case.
  Ivy pled guilty, but the court suspended the imposition of sentence.  A guilty plea constitutes a declaration against interest, which Ivy may explain away.
  The evidence that Ivy committed the crime is unrebutted.  We find that Ivy committed conduct in December 2003 that constitutes acceding to corruption – a criminal offense.  We find cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(2).  
Regulation11 CSR 75-13.090

The Director asserts an additional basis for concluding that Ivy committed that offense.  The Director contends that his Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090(2)(A) requires us to interpret the language “committed any criminal offense” in § 590.080.1(2) to include a person who has been convicted of a criminal offense.  The regulation provides:

(2) As used in section 590.080.1, RSMo:


(A) The phrase has “committed any criminal offense” includes a person who has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of any criminal offense.


In addition, the Director relies on § (3)(C) of the regulation to establish cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(6), which allows discipline if a peace officer “[h]as violated a 
provision of this chapter or a rule promulgated pursuant to this chapter.”  The Director alleges that Ivy violated § (3)(C) of the regulation, which provides:

(3) Pursuant to section 590.080.1(6), RSMo, the Director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:

*   *   *


(C) Has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of a criminal offense, whether or not a sentence has been imposed.

In many decisions, we rejected both instances of the Director’s reliance on Regulation 
11 CSR 75-13.090 because the Director had no statutory authority to promulgate it.  Section 590.080.1(6) does not, itself, authorize rulemaking.  It allows discipline for violation of a rule published under “this chapter.”  Rules must have statutory authority in order to be valid.
  “Only rules promulgated by an administrative agency with properly delegated authority have the force and effect of law.”
  Because the Director did not have such authority to promulgate 11 CSR 75-13.090, he cannot use it to define the terms of § 590.080.1(2) or to establish cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(6).
The Director’s plenary rulemaking power under § 590.123.1, RSMo 2000, “to effectuate the purposes of this chapter [590, RSMo]” was repealed effective August 28, 2001.
  Since August 28, 2001,
 the Director has had rulemaking power regarding the discipline of peace officer licenses only under § 590.030.5(1), which is specifically limited to continuing education. 
Thus, as of August 28, 2001, § 590.080.1(6) allowed peace officer discipline for violation of regulations only if related to continuing education.
Eight months later, the Director filed a notice of rulemaking for his Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090,
 which included §§ (2)(A) and (3)(C), as quoted above.  Because that rule purports to discipline licensees for matters unrelated to continuing education, the rule is without statutory authority.
The Director correctly states that his rulemaking authority has been expanded by
§ 590.190, RSMo, as amended in 2007 by Missouri Senate Bill No. 270, which reads:

Rulemaking authority. 
The director is authorized to promulgate rules and regulations to implement the provisions of this chapter.  Any rule or portion of a rule, as that term is defined in section 536.010, RSMo, that is created under the authority delegated in this section shall become effective only if it complies with and is subject to all of the provisions of chapter 536, RSMo, and, if applicable, section 536.028, RSMo.  This section and chapter 536, RSMo, are nonseverable and if any of the powers vested with the general assembly pursuant to chapter 536, RSMo, to review, to delay the effective date or to disapprove and annul a rule are subsequently held unconstitutional, then the grant of rulemaking authority and any rule proposed or adopted after August 28, 2001, shall be invalid and void. 

(Emphasis added.)  The bolded portion of the statute is new and does give the Director the ability to promulgate rules.  The statute, however, was amended after the improper promulgation of the regulation at issue.  We cannot now ratify that which was not valid in its creation even if the same regulation promulgated now would be valid.
  The Missouri Supreme Court has held that: 

something that is void is null; ineffectual; nugatory; having no legal force or binding effect . . . ; an instrument or transaction which is wholly ineffective, inoperative, and incapable of ratification and which thus has no force or effect so that nothing 
can cure it.[
]
In Bridge Data Co. v. Director of Revenue, 794 S.W.2d 204 (Mo. banc 1990), the Missouri Supreme Court instructed that we must not apply an unauthorized regulation in a contested case because this Commission has “full authority” to resort to the statutes and reach a decision on the law as we find it.  Id. at 207.  In Missouri Dep't of Public Safety v. Dameron, 161 S.W.3d 411 (Mo. App., W.D. 2005), the court held that a guilty plea is proof that the licensee “committed any criminal offense” for purposes of § 590.080.1(2) because the Director construed it thusly in 11 CSR 75-13.090.  However, that case did not address § 590.080.1(6), and the court did not discuss whether there is statutory authority for Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090. We conclude that the Director had no authority to promulgate that regulation.  Therefore, Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090(2)(A) cannot define the terms of § 590.080.1(2), and a “violation” of § (3)(C) cannot provide the basis for discipline under § 590.080.1(6).
Summary


We find cause to discipline Ivy under § 590.080.1(2).


SO ORDERED on November 13, 2008.



________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to RSMo Supp. 2007 unless otherwise noted.


	�Section 590.080.2.    


	�Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


	�Ex. 3.


�Nichols v. Blake, 418 S.W.2d 188, 190 (Mo. 1967).


	�Section 536.014, RSMo 2000.


	�United Pharmacal Co. of Mo. v. Missouri Bd. of Pharmacy, 159 S.W.3d 361, 365 (Mo. banc 2005) (quoting Psychare Mgmt. v. Dep't of Soc. Servs., 980 S.W.2d 311, 313-14 (Mo. banc 1998)).


	�Section A, H.B. 80, 92nd Gen. Assem., 1st Sess. (2001 Mo. Laws 299, 301); and Mo. Const. art. III, 29.


	�2001 Mo. Laws at 301 and 316.


	�27 Mo. Reg. 11, 883-84 (June 3, 2002).


�NME Hosps. Inc. v. Dept. of Soc. Serv., 850 S.W.2d 71, 74-75 (Mo. banc 1993); see § 536.014, 536.024, RSMo 2000.  


�R.E.J., Inc. v. City of Sikeston, 142 S.W.3d 744, 745 (Mo. banc 2004) (citation omitted).
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